
ADDENDUM NO. 1 
TO 

Blanket Pipeline Work Contract-128WEL 
(2019-2021) 

This Addendum No. 1 ("Addendum") entered into and effective the 1st day of January 2019 
("Addendum Effective Date"), by and between National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation, National Fuel 
Gas Distribution Corporation ("National Fuel"), and Power and Construction Group, Inc. d/b/a KBH 
Construction ("Contractor") (National Fuel and Contractor, collectively referred to as "the parties"). 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into an Blanket Pipeline Work Contract (for years 
2016-2018), effective January 11, 2016 (the "Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor has provided revised pricing for years 2019-2021; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract, as more fully set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and for other good and valuable 
consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the pmties hereto agree 
as follows: 

1. The term of the Contract is extended through December 31, 2021 as three renewable contracts. 
a. January 1, 2019-December 31, 2019 
b. January 1, 2020 - December 31, 2020 
c. January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021 

2. The October 16, 2018 letter, that was subsequently signed by Contractor, and is attached 
hereto as Exhibit B, reflects agreed upon pricing increases for the term of the Contract. 

3. Except as supplemented or amended by this Addendum, all other terms and conditions of the 
Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

4. To the extent that there is any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Addendum 
and the terms and provisions of the Contract, the terms and provisions of this Addendum shall 
control. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and entered into this Addendum No. 
1 as of the Addendum Effective Date. 

NATIONAL FUEL GAS 
DIST IBUTION CORPORATION 

~ 
\k~ 

N 
~~ 

Ti et.¥e!l~~ 

Date: 1/7/; 7 

NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY 

J. :ATIW~. By: t/ii ~ 
Name: David P. Bauer 

Title: President j 
Date: / ~/ / 

POWER AND CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. 
D/B/A KBH CONSTRUCTION 

By: 0 uSOn u3udi ,·n~ 

Nrune: f Zl.-
Title: (k~~cv(l-J5J)/4-J-
Date: 

2 



@national Fuel 
Engineering Department 

October 16, 2018 

Jason Buchinger 
KBH Construction Co. 
90 River Road 
Scottsville, NY 14546 

Re: Batavia, Wellsville and Salamanca (alt) 2019-2021 Blanket Pipeline Contract Extension Offers 

pear Mr. Buchinger, 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation ("Company") values its continuing relationship with KBH 
Construction. We depend on our professional team of contractors to enable us to build the high-quality 
pipeline network required to serve our customers safely and on demand. We recognize that your 
increased operating costs require the need tb adjust bid item pricing. Similarly, we have taken into 
account the projected .National Fuel Gas Distribution capital b~1dgets fo r the 2019-2021 construction 
program. 

The Company has reviewed the pricing you have offered for extending the Batavia, Wellsville, and 
Salamanca (alt) blanket pipeline contracts for the 2019-2021 term, and Company management has 
approved the following: 

Batavia Salamanca (alternate) Welisville 
2019 increase, all items . 5% 5% 5% 
2020 increase, all items 5% 3% 3% 
2021 increase, all items 3% 3% 3% 

If these terms are acceptable, please sign and return this initial offer letter by Friday, October 19, to: 

m Fuel Gas 
6363 Main Street 
Williamsville, NY 14221 

National Fuel will return a contract amendment fo r your signature. New pricing will be effective January 
I, 20 19. 

Sincerely, 
National Fuel Co'l'JeJWew"&~0ffffl'RUCTION GROUP 

OBA: KBH CONSTRUCTION DIVISION 
Contractor Name: _ ___________ _ 

Name of Officer: .:J.lbo ,..J 13 ~\vl..fl',J.JcL P/-V f 
Sigaaw,., fl ~ 
Date: /0 - I 'O ·-Jl.,.,J , tc) 



Wellsville 2019-2021 Extension Pricing - KBH 

Phase 2019Tota1Prlce 
05000 - Service Cut-Offs Not Associated with Any Other Service Work At Same Location 
06000 - Service Renewals 

07000 - W illiamson Fittings/Tie-Ins 

08000 - Meter Set Installat ions 

09000 - Leak Repairs 

10000 - Mainline Extensions Undeveloped Areas 

10400 - Mainline Extensions Developed Areas 

11000 - Mainline Direct Bury Developed Areas 

12000 - Mainline Insertion Developed Areas 

13000 - Misc. Trenchless 

20000 - M iscellaneous Work 

30000 - Tie-Ins LP STL 
31000-Tie-lns LP & M P PLT 

40000 - Permanent Cut-Offs LP STL 

41000 - Permanent Cut-Offs LP & MP PLT 

42000 - Permanent Cut-Offs MP STL 
50000 - New Services 

60000 - Directional Drilling 
70000 - Misc. Restoration 

Total: 



Wdhvl 
50iXIZI oiher'sii',iw'.Wo,t7Ats.,'k· ., doifai~, ', 

OSOOA - r or smal~ at majn 
OSOOC - 2" °'smaller.i t main 

0600G • 112• cTS • 1• CTS SYC. coov, 2 hole s«Vice 

06005 • 1/2"' CTS -1• cnsvcconv, l ~eservic.e 
06010 - 1/2" CTS - 1" CTS s-vc conv, 1 hott urvlce 
060JA • 1 2• crs -1" CTS svc co,w 1 hole servi~ 
0601C -1/2" CTS • 1" CTS svc conv 1 hole service 
0601G • 2" CTS • t • CTS s.vc conv, l hole sctvice 
060'1.S • 1/2" CTS • 1• CTS S\'C conv, 1 oolt service 
06020 • 1/2• CTS - l " CTS svc conv no hole service, re uila.tOf' 
06030 • 112• crs • 1" CTS svc tr.ans 2 holestrvice 
0603A - 2" CTS • 1 • CTS S'IC trans, 2 hole service 
0603C • 1/2" CTS • 1" CT'S S\l'C trans, 2 hole service 
0603G • 1 2" CTS • l " CT'S svc trans, 2 hole service 
0603S - 1 2" CTS • 1 .. CTS SVC ttaDS, 2 tiol, Strvlte 
06040 • 2• CTS - 1" CTS SVC trans 1 hole service 
0604A -1/2" CTS - 1• CTS svc: trans 1 hole service 
0604C - 112•crs • l" CTSs.vt tr~n,, t hole W'Vice 

0E04G • 1 " CTS • 1" CTS SVC trans, l hole s,rvice 

0604S • 1/2" CTS • l" CTS svc trans, 1 hole suvice 
060SO -1 2• CTS • t• CTS S\'C OCKW & trans l hole servKe 
060SA • 1 •• CTS • 1" CTS svc conv & trans. 2 hoft service 
060SC - 1/2• CTS • 1• CTS svc conv & trans 2 hole s.ervice 
0605G • 1/2 .. CTS • 1" CT'S svc conv & trans, 2 hole servloe 
0605S -1/2" CTS • 1" CTS SVC conv & trans, l holtt seMc.e 

0606G • J./t" CTS • l" CTS svc oonv & trans, 1 hole service, re uh1tor 

06070 - 1 2" CTS • l" CTS short side renewal 2 hole stMoe 
0607A • 1 " CTS - 1" CTS short side renewal. 2 hde service 
0607C • 1/2"' CTS • 1• CTS short side re.new'• 2 hole se rvice 
0607G • 1/2"' CTS • 1 .. CTS ,hort side renew.I, l hole seMce 
0607S • lJ'l"" CTS -1" CTS short side renewal, 2 ho1e service 
06080 • 1 l " CTS • 1" CTS Ion sicfe ,eoew,11, 3 hole strvice 
0608A -1 2 .. CTS • 1" CT'S Ion side renewal, 3 holie sertilce 
0608C • l 2• CTS • 1 • CTS Ion side renewal, 3 hote sef"Ae. 
0608G • 1/'2"' CTS • l • CTs Ion side renewal 3 hole service-
06085 • l 2• CTS • 1"' crs ton sldt renewal, 3 hole setVice 
06090 -New road xin w short side service 

0609S • New road ldn w short side service 
06100 • 1 2" as• l" CTS short side,OBw/cut-off 
0610A- l • CTS • 1 .. CTS short side~o a w C\lt•off 

0610C • 1/2 .. CTS • 1" CTS short side.De w/cvt•off 

0610G - t/2• CTS • 1" CTS short s!de,OB w c.ut-off 
0610S • 1 2'" CTS • l* CTS short tkht,08 w/cuc-ctf 
06160 - 2'" PLT main connection l0t renewal item 
06170 • :3'" PLT m1in connection fo, renewal item 
06180 - 4" PLT main connection fOf' renewail item 
06190 • 6• PLT main conneaion fO'f' renow~ item 
06200 • 8 .. PLT rnaln conr.ection fOf' renewal item 
06210 • 10'" PLT m.,in connea!onfor renewal item (l" CTS s.ef'\lice 
06220 -tr PLTmain connection for renewal item (1" CTS service 
06230 • 1-1/4• renewal b insertion 
0623A • 1·1/4'' renew•I b ln,ettlon 
0623C • 1•1/4 .. renewal b insertloo 
0623G -1-1 4" Jff'lewal b insertioo 

0624A • 2" renew;)I b insortion 
0624C • 2• renewal b insertion 
0624G • 2" ,enewal b insertion 
0624S - 2" renewal by ln~rUon 
062SO - 3'" renewal b insertion 
06lSA - 3" renewal b insertion 
062SC • 3"' renewal b Insertion 
062SG -3" renewal by insertion 
062SS • 3" renewal b lns.ertion 
06270 • 2• sn. m.aln connection for renewal item 
06280 -3'" sn rnain tonneclion to, r•l'lew1I itM" 
06290 - 4• sn. inaln connection for r•newal it em 

06300 • 6'" STI. main connection fo r rentwal Item 
06310 • s • STt main connection for ,enewal item 

UOM 

EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 

~,1mmt. 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
Lf 

Lf 

LF 

LI' 
lf 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 



0700A- 2" MP tee tie-in, includes one ell tra weld 

O?OOC • 2" MP tee tie-in Includes one e'Xtra weld 
0100G • r MP ttt Ut.fn, lndudt1 one extra weld 
0700S • 2" MP tee tie-in lndudts one extra we.Id 
07010 • 3• MP tee t ie-in includes one ~x1n wetd 

0701A • 3• MP 1e• lie-in, lndudu one oxtu wtld 

0701C • 3• MP te-e tic•in, includes one e.lltra wtld 

0701G • 3" MP tee tle•in, includes one extra wekl 
0701S • 3" MP tee tie-lo. include1 one oxt,a wekf 

07020 • 4 " MP tee tie-in, includes one extra weld 
0702A. 4• MP tee tie--in includes one e1ttra weld 
0102C • 4" MP tee tie-in. lt1d udes one e>Ctto weld 

0702G • 4" MP let tie•in, includes one extra weld 

07025 • 4• MP tee tie•i indudes one extra wefd 
07030 • 6" MP tee tie--1 includes ono extra wetd 
0703A • 6" MP IH tie•in, Includes one extra weld 
0703C • 6" MP lff tier-in, inc;IOOe; one extra weld 
0703G • 6. MP tee tle,-in, includ~ one elltra weld 
07035 • 6" MP tee t ie-in, includes one ex,,a weld 
07040 • 2• MP shottsto 
0704A • 2" MP shortsto 
07G-4C · 2• MP shortsto 
0704G • 2'" MP shorUI 

070'4S • 2• MP shortst 

0707A . 6" MP !horts.top 
0707C • 6" MP shorts-to 
O?O?G · 6 • MP ,hott.sto 
0707S • 6'" MP shonstop 

. oioooi : 
08000 - S0-2 sn renew 
08010 • S0-4 STL re.new 
08020 • so.a sn renew 

08030 • S()-10 sn renew 
08040 • S0·11 STl ren.4w 
oaoso • 50 ~12 sn renew 
0!.060 -S0-14 STl renew 

08010 • sA·2 STL renew 

08080 • 1ft xlft x3ft 6"0 STL renew, concrete base 

08090 • S0·2 STl new 
08100 • S0-4 sn new 
08110. S0·8 m new 
08120 • S0--10 STL new 
08130 - SO-U STlnew 

08140 • S0-12 STL new 
08150 • S0-14 5nnew 

1001C • 2 .. and sma11er PLT 501·1000 ft. • undeveloped 
1001G -2" and smaller PLT SOl·lOOO ft. • undeveloPed 

1001S • 2" and smaller PLT 501·1000 ft . • undeveloped 

10020 - 2• a nd smal c, PtT 1001·2000 ft. • undevdo ed 

1002A • 2" and ~ aller PLT 1001-2000 ft. • undevel ed 

10030 • 2" and sma!lc, PlT ovet 2000 ft, · undcveJo ed 

1003A • 2" and smaller PLT ove, 2000 ft. • undevelo 

1003S • 2'" and smale.- PlT over 2000 ft. • undev-el 

10060 • 2" and smaller PLT insert into existi "' casiri • undevelo ed 
10010 • 3" PLT SO·SOO rt. $Oft min • d 

EA 1111! ■ 
EA 1111! ■ 
EA IIIIE ■ 
EA 1111! ■ 
EA ■- ■ 
EA ■- ■ 
EA ■- ■ 
EA 1111! ■ 
EA ■- ■ 
EA 

■- ■ 
EA 

■- ■ 
EA 1111! ■ 
EA ■-l ■ 
EA 

■- ■ 
EA ■- ■ 
EA ■- ■ 
EA 

■- ■ 
EA ■- ■ 
EA ■- ■ 
EA 

■- ■ 
EA ■E ■ 
EA ■E ■ 
EA - ■ 
EA ■E ■ 
EA ■ 
EA 

■-EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 

i . 
EA 
~ 
■E 

EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA -EA ■E 
EA -EA ■E 
EA -EA ■E 
EA ■E 
EA -EA -EA -I 

EA I 
It!! 

HR 

{ 1, 
■m ' I 

HR 
HR .~. ■- I -- I 

~ 
LF -l f -i 
l f 

Lf 
■El 
■El 

LF •1 
l f •I 
l f ■El 
l f ■El 
l f ■El 
lF ■ml 
LF ■El 
lF ■El 
LF ■El 
lF ■El 
LF 
LF 

·1 

i 
LF I 
LF I 
LF I 
LF ■El 
LF ■El 
LF ■El 
LF ■El 
l f 

LF 
■El 
■El 

LF ■ml 
LF ■ml 
Lf ■ml 



1008C • 3" PLT S01-1000 ft. -undevelo td 
1008G • 3" Pt.T S0"1· 1000 ft. - undc11ck>pcd 

ed 

1042A • 2" and smalltf PlT 1001•2000 fc. • dtvolo od 

1042C - 2" and sma.Jer PLT 1001•2000 ft . • dcvel ed 

1042G - r a nd smaller PLT 1001-2000 ft. • devEloped 

. \ ' ~- . 

lf 

Lf 

l F 
l f 
LF 

lf 

l f 
l f 
lF 
LF 
LF 
Lf 

LF 
Lf 
LF 

LF 

lf 
l f 

l F 

l f 
l f 

l F 
lF 
LF 

Lf 
Lf 
lF 
LF 
Lf 
Lf 

LF 
LF 
LF 
lF 
Lf 
Lf 
lF 
LF 

lF 

lf 

lf 
l f 
LF 

LF 

LF 

lf 
l f 
lF 

Lf 
Lf 

LF 
LF 
LF 

Lf 
Lf 
Lf 
Lf 
lF 
LF 

Lf 
lf 
lF 
lF 
l f 

LF 
lF 
LF 
l f 

1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
1111! 
Ill! 

Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 

Ill 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 

Ill! 
Ill! 
IE 
IE 
IE 

~ ------Ill! IE 
Ill! 

I 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! --ll!l ll!l 

ll!l 
ll!l 

Ill! 
Ill! 
IE 
Ill! 
Ill! 
Ill! 

llll!'alll! 
Ill! . . 
El 
Ill! 

LF Ill! 
tF 111D 
l F Ill! 
l f al] 
lF Ill! 
lF Ill! 
l F -l F Ill! 
LF Ill! 
LF Ill! 
Lf IE 
LF E!!l 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------mm --------------



104SC • 3"PLT 501-I000ft. •dew! d 
1048G - 3"PLT501-1000ft. - devel ed 

1062A • 6" PLT 501-1000 ft. • dev<lo ed 
1062C •6" Pl l 501-lOO0 lt. -devd ed 

e<I 

l F 
lF 
lF 
LF 

LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
l F 
lf 
l F 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 

t f 
LF 
LF 

l f 
LF 
LF 
lF 
lF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 

LF 
tF 
LF 
LF 

lf 

LF 
LF 
lF 
IF 
LF 

LF 

IF 
IF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
IF 
IF 
If 
LF 
IF 
IF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
IF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
IF 
lF 

lf 
LF 

IF 

1069S - 8"' Pl. T o..,cr 2000 ft . · developed lF 

~~,M~<i."!i\i':'IJ&.•~~~~~•!i}!:tim°:•i"1~~ ~ %.~'\fillll1B~~.m~1~t1~]Z.fi!f.~-stm~\.;~ {t~ll1!, 



11040 • 2" aM smaller Pll 50-500 ft . Safi min. • devefo ed 
1104A • r and smaher Pl T 50--S00 h. (50ft min. • developed 
1104C • 2" a nd snt!IAlcr PLT 50-500 ft. 50ft min. • develo ed 
1104G • 2" arld sm1fk r PLT 50·500 ft. 50ft min. • devefoped 

1106A • l" ands.m.aUer PLT 1001·2000 ft .• devtl ed 
1106C . 2" and sm~ller PLT 1001·2000ft. . develo ed 

11080 • 3" PLT 50·500 ft. 50ft min.; - develo 
1108A • 3" Pl T 50-SO0 ft. soft min. • develoPed 
1108C • 3" PLT S0•S00 ft. 50ft min,>· develo 
1108G • 3" PLT S0·S00 ft. SOft nin. · de•teto ed 

11200 • 8" PLT S0•S00 h . Soft min. • deveSo ed 
ll20A • 8" PU SO-S00 ft . {50ft min.)• developed 

LF 
Lf 

Lf 
lF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
lF 
LF 
lF 
Lf 

lF 
lF 
lf 
Lf 
Lf 
lF 
lF 
lF 
LF 
l F 
l F 
lF 
lF 
lF 
Lf 
Lf 
LF 
LF 

LF 
lf 

Lf 
LF 

LF 
LF 

LF 
lF 
LF 

LF 
l F 
l F 

l F 
lF 

lF 
Lf 
LF 
Lf 
lF 

lF 
Lf 
Lf 
LF 

LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
lF 
lF 

lF 
Lf 

LF 
Lf 
Lf 
Lf 
lF 
Lf 
lF 
lF 

IF 
lF 
lF 
lF 
lF 

LF 
lF 
lF 
LF 
lF 
lF 

lF 
lF 
Lf 

lF 
lF 
Lf 

lF 
lF 
LF 
lF 

lF 

- ■ - ■ - ■ m ■ - ■ 
■ 

IE ■ - ■ 
IE! ■ - ■ am ■ - ■ - ■ Im ■ - ■ 
■l!l ■ ID ■ El ■ mE ■ ID ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ 1111] ■ .. ■ 

■ 
~ ■ 

■ I! ■ I ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ - ■ 
Ill] ■ IE ■ llll ■ ID ■ llll ■ .. ■ 1ml ■ 1111] ■ El] ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ mD ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ 1B ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ 

■ .. ■ ED ■ IEl ■ .. ■ .. ■ IE ■ IE] ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ IEE ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ 
~ ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ - ■ 

■ IE] ■ .. ■ .. ■ IIE ■ .. ■ .. ■ .. ■ 



1207A •rand smaller PLTS01·1000 '1. •develo 
ll07C • 2" ..,d •nailer Pl TS0l-1000 ft . •dev od 

1213S · 3" PlT S01-1000 ft. -dev~foped 
12140 - 3" PlT 1001 ·2000 ft. • dewrJopcd 
1214A •3"PLT1001•2000ft. •develo ed 

12lSC • 3" PLT O<ltr 2000 ft. • devtlo td 
121SG • 3" PLT over 2000 ft. • develo ed 

LF 
LF 

LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
l f 

LF 
lF 
lF 
l F 

lf 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
lf 
LF 

LF 
LF 
lf 
l f 
l f 
l F 
l f 
LF 

l F 
lF 
lF 

l F 
lf 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
Lf 

LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
l f 
LF 

LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
Lf 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
£A 
£A 
EA 
EA 
LF 
LF 
IF 

LF 
l F 

LF 
LF 
LF 

l F 
LF 
l F 

- ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ 
1111!! ■ 
1111!! ■ 1111!! ■ 
1111!! ■ 
1111!! ■ - ■ 
1111!! ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ 
~ ~ - ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ - ■ 

■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 

I ■ - ■ - ■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ !:J ■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 



1220A • 4• PLT 1001-2000 ft . • dovel 
·u2oc • 4 11 PLT 1001.2000 ft. -devef LF 

l F 
lF 
lF 
lF 
l F 
lf 
lf 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

u22s-4• 1cm EA 
12230 • 4 .. cut EA 
1223A • 4• cut window• EA 
1223C • 4" cut window-d EA 

EA 
£A 
l f 
l F 
lf 
l f 
lF 
lF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

1226A • 6" PtT 1001-2000 It. · dt• lf 
lf 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
lf 
lf 
lf 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
£A 
£A 

EA 
EA · 

1229G • 6• cut window• develo d EA 
1229S • &• cut window • developt<I EA 
1 2300 • 8" PLT 50 ·500 ft. {50ft min.} • develo LF 
12.30A • a• PLT 50•500 fr. 50'1 m in. • develo ed LF 
1230C -a·· PLT S0-500 ft. 150ft min. • devet d LF 
12300 -a· PlT SO-S-00 ft. SOit mln. • dev.lo • d LF 
12:30S -8" PLT SO-SOOft. 50ft min. -dewlo ed lf 
12310 • s• PLT S0 1·1000 fr, · developed LF 
·J231A -8" PlT 50 1·1000 ft.• developed LF 
1231( • s· PLT 501•1000 ft, • develo ed Lf 
1231G ·8'" PLT SOHOOOft. - develo ed LF 

LF 
Lf 
LF 
LF 
lF 
lF 
lf 
lF 
lf 
lF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

12350 -8" cul window - devel ed EA 
123SA - 8 '' cut window • devclo ed EA 
1 235C - s• cut window - develo EA 

EA 
EA 

d lf 0 

1236A • 10" PLT S-0-500 d LF 0 
1236C • 10" PLT S0·S00 d lf 0 

1236G - 10• PLT 50-5 d lf 0 
1236S • 10" PLT SO·SOO lf 0 

LF 0 

lf 0 

lf 0 
LF 0 
LF 0 
EA 0 

EA 0 



1l39S • 10" • 12" cut wl 
'1 ' • *~ ~:, "'.@'.. _JJ/,t,;;t)i.(mii,_ 

11390 • Additional butt fus:ions6 .. to a • 
20000 • 2"' valve & box 
20010 • 3• valve & box 
20020 • 4• vatve & box 
20030 • 6"' valve & box 

2:0080 • Fit1er time with vchlde a nd IOOls 
20090 • Weldtt with \'Ohid t. weldiin ma,chine rod & tools 
20100 • Pi 1!1 addin 

20110 • Seleci fill 
21290 • 2• riser on 1• CTS s«N'Ce 

21614 • Install Housenne ri id i in over 20 If 
2161S • Rer hts er meter 
21626 • ! 2" CTS • 1" CTS ush H Nice tubin 

•:ar~.rz.~~m.&'~-~ ~ 

·~~ 

EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

lf 
lf 
tf 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
Lf 
LF 
lf 
lf 
tf 
tF 
tF 
lF 
l F 
l f 
Lf 
lF 
tf 
LF 
LF 
lf 
lf 
tf 
LF 
Lf 
t f 
LF 
LF 
LF 
tF 
lf 
lf 
LF 
tF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
Lf 
l F 
LF 
lF 
tF 
LF 
Lf 
lf 
LF 
lf 
LF 
LF 
LF 
Lf 
Lf 
LF 
LF 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
HR 
HR 

HR 
HR 

HR 

CY 
CY 
! A 

£A 

EA 
LF 
tF 
EA 
LF 



conduit 

3000A • 2• tJt•in • LP STL 
3000C • l" tie-in - LP STL 
30000 • 2" Ue•ln • LP STL 

3000S • 2" lit·ltl • LP ~TL 
30010 • 3" tie-in • LP STL 

3001A -3" tie-in - LP sn 
3001C • 3'' tie,in , LP STL 

3001G • 3" ti•..fn • LP STL 
3001S • 3" tJe-in • lP STL 

30020 - 4"' tle-in -LP SYL 
3002A • 4" tie•in • LP STL 
3002C • 4• t ie--in • LP STL 

3002G • 4"' t ie-in • LP STl 
3C02S • 4• tic-in - LP sn 
30030 • 6" tie•in • LP STL 

3003A- 6"tiH n - LP STl 
3003C • 6" Ue•ln • LP STL 
3<103G • 6" tie -in • LP STL 
3003S • 6" t ie-in • LP STL 
30040 - S"' tie-ln - LP STl 

3004A • 8" tie•fn • LP STL 
3004C • 8" tie-in • LP sn 
3004G • a· tl•◄n - LP STL 
3004S • a• tle·ln - LP sn 
·300so • 12" t ie-•in • LP STl 

3005A • 12" tie-in • LP STL 

3100A - 1-1 4" PlT LP & MP electrofuiion 
3100C • 1•3/4" PLT L.P & MP, t!tctrofu,lon 
3100G • 1·1/~ PLTLP & MP, e!ectrofu~iOft 

3100S • 1•1/4. PLT LP & M P electrofusion 

31010 - 1-1/4" x 1-1/4" x l·l/4" PLTLP & MP tee, electrofusion 
3101A -1-1/4. x l •l 4" x 1·1/4 .. PLT LP & MP tee etecuofusion 
3101C-1-1/4" x 1-1 4*x 1-1 4• PLTLP& MP t ff, eleetrofosioo 
3101G - 1·1 4'' 1t 1· 4• ,c. 1•1/4• Pt.T t.P &MP t tt, ek:cirofusion 

3101$ • 1·1/4. )( 1·1/4" X'1•1/4"' PLTLP & MP lee electrofusfon 
31020 • 2• PLT LP & MP. electrofusion 
3102A - 2" PLT LP & MP etectrofoslOfl 
3102( • 2• PLT LP & MP. e lectro(usion 
3102G • 2 .. PLT LP & MP eiectrofusk,n 
3102S • 2"' PLT LP & MP. electrorusK>O 
31030 • 2" x 2'' x 2'" PLT LP & MP tH e lecuofuslon 

3103A • 2"' x 2" x 2· PLT LP & MP tee electrofusion 
3103( - 2" x 2"x l• PLT LP & MP lH cltctrofusion 
3103G • 2" >c l'" x l" Pt.T LP & MP tee, electrofusion 
3103S • 2" x 2• X 2" PLT LP & MP tee, electrofusion 

31040 • 3• PLT t.P & MP. electrofusion 
3104A - 3" PU LP & MP, electrofuslon 
3104C • 3• PLT LP & MP. ele-ttro(usion 
3104G • 3., PLT LP & MP electrofusion 

3104S - 3"' PL1 LP & MP electrofusiO" 
31050-l" x 3• x3• PLTLP & MP ttt, elit«fOliJsion 

310SA • 3" x 3" x 3• PLT LP & MP tee elecuofusion 
310SC - 3* x 3" x 3" PLT LP & MP lee eSKtro#usion 

3105S • 3• x 3" x 3" PLT LP & MP tee, ek ctrofusion 
31060 • 4" PLT LP & MP, elemofusJon 
3106A • 4• PLT LP & MP, electrofuslon 
l106C • 4" Pll LP & MP, eleelrofusiO!'I 
3106G • 4" PLTLP &MP, elettrofusion 
31065 • 4" PLT LP & MP electrofusion 

31070 • 4 .. x 4" x 4" PL T LP & MP tee. electrofusion 
3107A • 4" x 4• ll4"' PLT I.JI & MP tea e lectrofusion 

3107C • , • x 4• x 4" PLT LP & MP tee efectrofusion 
3107G - , . x 4• x 4" PLT LP & MP tH, &lect,ofUJI0n 
310'1S • 41• x 4" x 4" PLT LP & MP tee, clecttofusion 
31080 ·6" Pl TLP & MP, etect,ofusion 
3108A • 6• PlT LP & MP, etecttofusion 
3108C - 6" PLTLP & MP electrolu~on 
3108G • 6" PLY L9 & MP, etectrofuslon 
3108S • 6" Pt.T LP & MP electrofusion 

11090 • 6" x6~x 6" PlT LP & MP tee, electtofusion 
l109A • 6 .. x 5• x 6" PL T LP & MP tee, electrofuslon 
3109C • 6" x 6• x 6• Pll LP & MP tee electrofusion 
3109G • 6" x 6" x 6• pt T LP & MP tee e lee1rofusion 
l109S • 6" x6"' x6• PlT LP & MP 1cc, e lectrofusi0f'I 
31100 • 8" PLT LP&MP, ele-ct rofuiion 

3110A • 8'' PLT LP & MP electrofusion 
l l lOC • 8"' PLT LP & MP, elec1tofusk)n 
3110G • 8"' PLT LP & MP. electrofusion 
3110$ • S- PLTLP & MP, ele<trofusion 

l 

lf 
lf 
lf 

~ 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
£A 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
£A 

EA 
tll ~ 

EA 
(A 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
(A 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
IA 
EA 
[ A 

£A 
EA 
EA 
EA 
£A 
fA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
IA 
I A 
EA 
[A 
IA 
IA 
EA 
EA 
£A 
£A 
EA 
EA 
EA 
[A 

EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 
IA 
[A 



31110 • s· x 8"' x 8" PlT LP & MP tee, electrofusion 
3UlA • 8" x S- lC S-" Pt.T LP & MP tet, tlecttofuslon 
3111C • a· x 8" x 8" PLT t P & MP te e, electrofusion 
3111G • a • x 8" x s• Pl T LP & MP tee elettrofusion 
31115 • a• x a" x 8" PLT lP & MP tee, elearofuslon 
31120 • 2" PLT LP & MP tl~•in, HVPT on 2 " PLT main 

3112A • i- Pll LP& MP tie-in HVPT on r PlT main 

3112C • 2" PLT LP & MP tie,in HVPT on r PLT main 

31 UG • 2'' PlT LP & MP tlc•in, HVPT on 'l" Pl T main 

3112S • 2" PtT LP & MP tie •in, HVPT on 2" PLT main 
31130 • r PlT LP & MP tie-in, HVPT on 3" PtT main 
3113A • 2" PtT LP & MP 1le•ln, HVPT on 3• PLT main 
3113C • l9 PLT LP& MP tie-in, HVPT on 3" PLT main 

:3113G • 2• PlT lP & MP tie-in HVPl on 3" Pt.T main 
31135 - 2• PlT LP & MP de-in, HVPT Ofl 3• PLT main 

31140 • 2" Pl T LP & MP tle•in HVPT on 4" PLT main 

3114A. - l9 PLT LP & MP tie-in. HVPT on 4" PLT main 

3114C - 2'' Pt T lP & MP tie -in HVPT on 4" PlT main 
3114G • 2" PlT LP & MP Oe•in, HVPl on 4 • PLT main 
3114S • 2" PlT LP & MP tio•in HVPT on 4" PlT main 

311S0 • 2• PLT t.P & MP tie--in, HVPT on 6" PLT ma.In 
3115A • 2" PtT LP & MP Ot•ln, HVPT on 6" PtT main 

311SC • 2• PLT LP & MP tie•in, HVPT on 6" PLTmain 
311SG • r PLT LP & MP tie-in HVPT on 6" PLT main 

311SS - 2• PtT lP & MP tle•in, HVPTon 6"' PlT main 
31160 • 2" PLT lP & MP tie•in, HVPT on 8" PLT main 

3U6A • 2" PLT LP & MP tie-in, HVPT on S- PLT main 
3116C-2" PlT LP & MP tie-in HVPTon 8" PlT main 

4000A • 211 and smaller ermanent cut-off• LP STL 
4000C • 2" ~nd smaller ermanent cut-off - LP STl 

4000G - 2" and snialler crmanent wt-off · LP STl 

40010 • 3• rmanent cut-off• LP STl 
4001A • 3" tiffltntnt c.ut•off • LP Slt 
4001C • 3• ermantnt cut-oH • LP STL 
4001G • 311 ermaoent cut-off • LP STL 

40020 • 4" ermMent CUt•Off • LP STl 
4002A. - 4• ermanent cut-4f • LP STL 

4003S • 6" permanent cu1-ofl • l P 5n 
40040 • a• , manent cut-off • LP STL 

4004C • a• e1manmt cut-off • LP STL 
4004G • 8"' ermantnt wt-off· LP STL 
4004S -a• ennanent cut-off - LP STL 
40050 • 10" permanent cu1-otf • LP STL 
400SA • 10" ermanent cut-off • LP STL 
400SC - 10" permaneflt cut-off · LP STl 
400SG • 10' etnunent wt-off• LP Sll 
400SS • 10" p('C'mlncnl CUt·off • l P m 

. ., ·• · ·J.P.,t.w,, tt} 

4100A • 2• and small-er trmanent cut-off• LP & MP PLT 
4100C • 2" and smaller rmantnt cut-off• lP & MP PLT 
4100G . 2" and smaller rmanent cut-off . LP & M P PLT 

4100S • 2" iNld smaDerpermanent cut -off • LP & MP PlT 
41010 • 1• permane.nteut-off • LP&MP PLT 
4101A • l" errnanent cut•off •LP & MP PLT 
4101C - 3" e«manent cut-off· LP& MP Pll 
4101G • 3" oe1manent cut-off • LP & MP PlT 
4101S • 3.. CT'l'Nnent (Ul•Orf • LP & MP PLT 

4102".S • • • ermaMnt CUI-Off · LP & MP PLT 
41030 - 6" ermanent cut-off •l f> & MPf>lT 
4103A • 6. et'm,liftf'At CUI-off • LP & MP Pl l 

4103C-6" ermanent cut-off - l P & MP PlT 
4103G -6• perm,11neot cot-off ·LP& MP PLT 
41035 • 6•·permanent cot-off• LP & MP PlT 

4104A - s • rmanent cut~ff - lP& MP PLT 
4104C • 8" permanent cut-off• LP & MP PlT 
4104G -8" errnantnt cut-off -lP &MP Pll 

4104S -8" 4!rmaoent tut-off - LP & MP PlT 
)IZiioo'.i:;e'liNi\ii,'ieiit'.oifir.t~;stil!.it'/.l,~~~1'\ro,W~~'i@J;\~ ll'{;\1,\:'l}l\';i;;f. 

4200C . 2" e1m.anent cut-off• MP STL 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
£A 
£A 

EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 

~ ~ 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
(A 

EA 
EA 
( A 

EA 

EA 
( A 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
(A 

EA 
EA 
£A 
EA 

EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
I 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
~ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
51 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ 
■ I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

= I 



5000C • 1/2."CTS • 1'" CTS PlT MP S\'C ta & riser on r" PLT main 
SOOOG • 1/2" CTS • l • CTS PLTMP svc tap& riser on 2" PLT mai,n 

SC02C • 1 2" CTS ♦ 1• crs PLT MP svc ta & riser on 4" Pll main 
5002G • 1/2" CTS • 1 • CTS PlT MP SVC t.ip & ris.er on 4" Pl T miifl 

S(l03G · l "CTS • l"CTSPlTMPsvcta & riseron 6"PLTmain 
S003S • l/Z'' CTS · l"CTS P\TMPsvc u & risoron6" PLTmaln 
S0040 • 1/r CT'S - 1· CTS PLTMP SVC Up& rlseron S- PLTmain 
S0041\ -1/2" CTS - 1• CTS PU MP svc ta & riser on l " PlT miin 

50100 -112· CTS • 1· CTSPLT MP SVC tap & rfseron 12•tsn ma1n 
5010A • 1/2" CTS • 1· CTS PLT MP SVC tap & riser on 12" sn main 
SOlOC - i- CTS • 1• CTS PLT MP svc t & riser on 12" Sll m~in 
5010G • 1 2"'CfS • 1" CTS PtTMPsveta & riser on 12"' STl main 

S011A • l 2" CTS-1" CTS PLT MPtrenchin & backfill rtstore ubtic ROW onl 
souc. 112• as. 1· crs PLT MP trtnc:hin & lncl'fill, ffflOt'"t ublilc II.OW only 
S0UG - 2• CTS • 1• CTS PLT MPtrenchin & baddiO, restore ublcftOW onl 
·sous• 112· crs • l"'CTS PtT t.1P tr~nchi & badf'ill, restore public ROW only 
50120 • 1/2" CTS • l" CTS PLT MP ro'<I xin for new svc.s 
5012A • 112· cts • 1" CTS PlT MP toad IUn for new SV(S 
5012C - 1 2" CTS • 1" CTS PLT MP ro..ad xin for new sve:s 
SOUG • 1/1" CTS • 1• crs PlT MP rc»d x.,,_g JO( new ,;vc, 
S012S • 1/2"' CTS • t• CTS PLT MP toad Xin (0( new svcs 

50140 • 1·1 ◄~ PLT MP servic~ta &riser on an main 
S014A. • 1-1 4'' PLT MP service ta & riser on a.n main 
S014C • 1 .. 114• PLT MP ffl\lice ta &riser on an rnaiin 

EA - -EA 11m -EA 11m -EA 11m -EA 11m -EA 11111] -EA 11m -EA 11m -EA 11m -EA 11m -EA IIIE -EA 11m -EA I -EA -EA 11m -EA 11111] -EA - -EA - -EA - -EA - -EA - -EA - -EA 
~ iiim' - -EA - -EA - -EA .:I -EA -11111] --EA - -EA - -EA - -EA -EA 1111] -EA - -EA - -EA 11111] -EA - -EA 11111] -EA - -EA I -EA I -EA 

EA -- -EA - -EA - -EA - -EA 
'EA - -- -EA - -EA - -EA - -EA llm, -EA 11111111][ -EA 11ml -EA 

EA 
I -I -EA I -EA I -EA 11ml -EA 11ml -EA 11ml -EA 11ml -EA 

EA 
EA 

11ml -11ml -11ml -EA 11ml -EA 
EA 
EA 

11ml -11ml -11ml -EA 11ml -EA 
EA 

11ml -11ml -EA 
EA 

11ml -11ml -EA 
EA 

11ml -11ml -EA 11ml -LF 
LF 
l F 

11ml -11ml -_, -LF IEJI -LF -, -LF I -lf I -lF 
~I -IOI -l f 

EA 

_, -_, -EA 11ml -EA 11ml -



5014G • 1•1/4"' PLT MP service ta & riser on any main 
50145 • 1-1/4• PLT MP sef'Yice tap & Mer on an main 
50180 • 1-1 4" PLT MP t,enchln & backfil 
5018A • 1· 1/4" Pl T MP trenchin & bad:fll l restore public ROW ontv 
soiac - 1·1 4" PLT MP trenchln & backfill, reJ-torct public ROW onl 

SOJ.SG • 1-1/4" PlT MP ttctnchin & backfill res.tore ublic ROW only 
S018S • 1·1/4" PLT MP trenchin & b.ltld;i, restore public ROW ont 

60110 • s• drl!I & install • minimum so LF 

60120 • s· drill & ins.tall • 51-100 LF 
60130 - 6• dril l & lnst •U • 101 •200 U: 

60140 - G" drill & ilnMall - 201..SOO lF 

60150 • 6" drill & install • so1 .. 1000 LF 
60160 -3" drill & install - minimum SO L.F 
60170 • 8" drill & lnst•II • 51-100 LF 

60270 • 
n.ir 

70010 • 

70020 • 

70030 - Curbin • G'' width x 1s· • 24'" depth Compk'te 

70070 - Wheelchair ramps Per Common State DOT Details 
70080 • As aft Orive:wa s. Skle-walks & P:wtcr., Areas all Mtos. sq/ft 
70090 • As ate, Addition.al Char , f0t btta D th O\•erThe Std. 4" Oe th Per sq/fl· r r Increment of Additional Ot th sq/ft 
70100 • Street Re air Street As halt Pavement Replacement binder and top onl up to 6" de th com !et~ all sizes ft 
70120 -Street Re air Addition~ Oe th As halt 11'1 lnaements of 2• tor de ths in excess of 6" com lete 

EA 
EA 
Lf 
LF 
LF 
LF 

u: 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 

u: 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
l f 

LF 
LF 
LF 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
u: 
lF 
lF 

LF 
LF 

l f 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 

HR 

LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 

l F 

LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

lF 



70130 • Concrete $1.dew:ifk, :ind drivewavs • 4• deoth fall sJzu. sa/ftl 

70140 • Concrete Additional CharRe for Exira Oeplh O1/erThe Sid. 4~ De-pth, Pot so/h•Dtt 2"' lnaemenl of Additional 0ep1h (sq/ft) 
lnmllm • 
lnmlm • 

70150 • a.en or Transttion Hole •{6'W x 4'LX 4'Dl Mains and Se-rvk:e-s 

70 1SA - Sell or TrM1s!1ion Hole • f6'W X 4'L X 4'01 Maim. and Services 

70 1SC • Bell o r Transition Hole - f6'W l( 4'l X 4'0) Mains Mid Strvku 

IIIDllm • 
IIIDl.i • 
IIIDllm • 

7015G. 8ellorTrin$ition Hole · (6W X 4'l X 4' D)Mains and S9MCti IIIDllm • 
70 15S • &di or TrMsi'tlon HoJe • (6'WX 4'LX 4'0) M.limand Service-s IIIDllm • 




